



Declaration of compliance

for materials made from plastic intended to come into contact with food

Keter Italia S.p.A.
Via ing. Taliercio, 2
31024 – Roncadelle di Ormelle
Treviso

Date of the declaration: 17/12/2024

Hereby we declare that our products, multipurpose storage boxes,

Reference	Description	Material Type	CAS Number	Material Type (lid)	CAS Number
8560000 0719	K Latch box S	Polypropylene	9010-79-1	Polypropylene	9010-79-1
8561000 0719	K Latch box M	Polypropylene	9010-79-1	Polypropylene	9010-79-1
8563000 0719	K Latch box L	Polypropylene	9010-79-1	Polypropylene	9010-79-1
8566000 0719	K Latch box XXL	Polypropylene	9010-79-1	Polypropylene	9010-79-1

comply

with the following legal European regulations:

- Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 as amended
- Regulation (EC) No 1895/2005 as amended
- Regulation (EC) No 10/2011 (in terms defined by art. 22 “transitional provisions” and 23 “Entry into force and application”) as amended

and with the following Italian regulations:

- Decreto Ministeriale 21/03/1973 as amended
- DPR 777/82 as amended

The materials and raw material used comply with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

The following substances subject to restrictions and / or specification are used in the above mentioned product:

Name of substance	Limits
None	-

Specification of intended use or limitations:

- Type(s) of food intended to come into contact with the material:

All kind of food (dry, fatty food etc) for repetitive use

- Type(s) of food NOT intended to come into contact with the material

Keter Italia S.p.A. Via Ing. G. Taliercio 2 - 31024 Roncadelle di Ormelle (TV) - Italia
Tel. +39 0422 745900 - Fax +39 0422 745929 - info.it@keter.com
C.F./R.I. 09090250961 - P.IVA/V.A.T IT09090250961 - R.E.A. TV-374728 - Cap. Soc. € 10.007.000,00 i.v.
Società soggetta a direzione e coordinamento di Keter Group B.V.





No specification

- Duration and temperature of treatment and storage while in contact with the:

No. Test	Simulant	Timing and temperature	Result	Intended food contact conditions
Test 1				
Overall migration	A – Ethanol 10 %	3 x 10 days / 40°C	< 3 mg/dm ²	Qualunque conservazione prolungata a temperature ambiente o inferiore, compreso il riscaldamento fino a 70°C per una durata fino a 2 ore o il riscaldamento fino a 100°C per una durata fino a 15 minuti
Test 2				
Overall migration	B – Acetic acid 3 %	3 x 10 days / 40°C	< 3 mg/dm ²	Qualunque conservazione prolungata a temperature ambiente o inferiore, compreso il riscaldamento fino a 70°C per una durata fino a 2 ore o il riscaldamento fino a 100°C per una durata fino a 15 minuti
Test 3				
Specific migration Heavy metals	B – Acetic acid 3 %	3 x 10 days / 40°C	Not detected	Qualunque conservazione prolungata a temperature ambiente o inferiore, compreso il riscaldamento fino a 70°C per una durata fino a 2 ore o il riscaldamento fino a 100°C per una durata fino a 15 minuti
Test 4				
PAA	B – Acetic acid 3 %	3 x 10 days / 40°C	Not detected	Qualunque conservazione prolungata a temperature ambiente o inferiore, compreso il riscaldamento fino a 70°C per una durata fino a 2 ore o il riscaldamento fino a 100°C per una durata fino a 15 minuti
Test 5				
Sensory test			PASS	

- Ratio of food contact surface area to the volume used to determine the compliance of the material or article:

Ratio 1, equivalent to 1 dm² of sample with 100 cm³ of simulant = 100 ml

“Dual use” substances have not been intentional used in the composition of the raw material.

If a functional barrier made from plastic is used in the above mentioned product, we confirm the compliance with the special stipulations set out in the Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 article 13 (2), (3), (4).

No functional barrier used.

If the above mentioned product is made of recycled plastic material, we confirm the compliance with the regulation (EC) No. 282/2008.

Amount of recycled plastic in the product is 0%.

This product has been manufactured using only recycled plastic from an authorized recycling process. Not applicable.

The EC Register number of the authorized recycling process: not applicable.

Keter Italia S.p.A. Via Ing. G. Taliercio 2 - 31024 Roncadelle di Ormelle (TV) - Italia
Tel. +39 0422 745900 - Fax +39 0422 745929 - info.it@keter.com
C.F./R.I. 09090250961 - P.IVA/V.A.T IT09090250961 - R.E.A. TV-374728 - Cap. Soc. € 10.007.000,00 i.v.
Società soggetta a direzione e coordinamento di Keter Group B.V.





Further we confirm that the plastic input, the recycling process and the recycled plastic meet the specifications for which the authorization has been granted: not applicable.

A quality assurance system according to Section B of Annex to Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 is in place.

The retraceability of the products is guaranteed by the specifications of Lot-No. according to Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004.

This confirmation is valid for the product as described and delivered by us. The verification of compliance was performed based on the above rules. According to this the product complies to the legal requirements subject to adherence to the stated conditions for the contact with food. In case of deviations from the intended use, the user is responsible for verifying compliance and suitability.

Riccardo Buccioli
Quality manager


KETER ITALIA S.p.A.
Via Ing. G. Taliercio 2
31024 RONCADELLE DI ORMELLE (TV)
C.F./P.IVA 09090250961

Keter Italia S.p.A. Via Ing. G. Taliercio 2 - 31024 Roncadelle di Ormelle (TV) - Italia
Tel. +39 0422 745900 - Fax +39 0422 745929 - info.it@keter.com
C.F./R.I. 09090250961 - P.IVA/V.A.T IT09090250961 - R.E.A. TV-374728 - Cap. Soc. € 10.007.000,00 i.v.
Società soggetta a direzione e coordinamento di Keter Group B.V.

